
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

 
* with voting rights in respect of education matters only. 

Contact: Colin Sweeney 
Telephone: (01344) 352263 
colin.sweeney@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Date Published: 12 July 2006 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

20 JULY 2006 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the above Commission on 20 July 2006 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell, to 
transact the business set out in the attached agenda. 

 
 Alison Sanders 
 Director of Corporate Services 
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Councillor Sargeant (Chairman) 
Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Browne, Earwicker, Edger, Harrison, Leake, Thompson, 

Worrall and Vacancy 
 

Substitute Members of the Committee 
 

Councillors Adams, Baily, Jones, Kendall, Mrs Pile and Mrs Shillcock 
 

Church Representative Members* 
Mr G Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 

 
Parent Governor Representative Members* 

Mr O Dempsey and Mrs D Whitbread 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 

 



Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

 
* with voting rights in respect of education matters only. 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
20 July 2006 (7.30 pm) 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission held on 18 May 2006.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT  7 - 38 

 To consider the overall performance of the Council over the fourth 
quarter of 2005/06 as summarised in the Corporate Performance and 
Overview Report for that quarter.  
 

 

6. IMPLEMENTING THE BEST VALUE REVIEW OF TRANSPORT 
PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL  

39 - 42 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the Best Value Review 
of Transport.  
 

 

AUDIT & INSPECTION

7. AUDIT COMMITTEES - CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS  43 - 46 

 The Commission is invited to note developments around Audit 
Committees within local government and consider whether any change 
to the Council’s existing arrangements would be desireable.  
 

 

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. OTHER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITY   

 To consider other overview and scrutiny activity including updates from 
Panel Chairman. 

 

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
18 MAY 2006 

(7.30pm to 9.05pm) 
 

Present: Councillors Sargeant (Chairman), Browne, Earwicker, Edger, Harrison, 
McLean and Thompson 

 
Church Representatives: 
 Mr Anderson 
 
Also Present: Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure and Corporate 

Services 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

Councillors Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Leake and Worrall 
 

In attendance: Chris Herbert, Acting Head of Corporate Services and Resources 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alan Nash, Acting Borough Treasurer 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
 
1. Minutes and Matters Arising (Item 2) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, 
held on 9 March 2006, be agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip (Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest or indications that Members would be participating 
whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

3. Departmental Overview and Performance (Item 4) 
 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure and Corporate Services, was 
invited to address the Commission on the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms 
of departmental performance for Corporate Services. 
 
Councillor McCracken, firstly, reflected upon the first six months he had served under his 
portfolio.  The following provided a summary of this: 
 

• The then Director of Corporate Services and Resources, Gill Steward, had left the 
Council to pursue a role with the London Borough of Hackney. 

• The department, following a restructure, would be renamed as Corporate Services 
and he looked forward to welcoming its new Director, Alison Sanders, who was due 
to commence in position on 19 June 2006. 

• The then Head of Democratic and Support Services, Peter Driver, had left the 
Council to pursue a role with the Housing Corporation and measures had been put in 
place to allow for the Section’s day-to-day management to be carried out pending the 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

appointment of a successor. 

• The Council’s Chief Information Officer, Pat Keane, had returned to full employment 
with the Council following his ill-health. 

• Bracknell Forest Services had transferred to Social Services and Housing on 1 April 
2006. 

• The Scrutiny function had been relocated from Democratic and Support Services to 
the Chief Executive’s Office. 

• It was reported that there were currently 14 vacant posts within Corporate Services. 

• Councillor McCracken reported that his portfolio had been extended to accommodate 
Grounds Maintenanc
[...]
ing Director of Corporate Services and 
Resources drawing to the attention of Members the specific issues which have been 
identified during the audit process. 
 
It was reported that the Statement on Internal Control (SIC) was now a statutory 
document and was required to accompany the annual Statement of Accounts which was 
to be submitted for approval by the Final Accounts Committee at its meeting to be held 
on 27 June 2006.  The aim of this was to provide assurance that the Council’s systems of 
internal control were working effectively and to identify those areas where improvements 
could be made. 
 
Members were advised that this process had been brought forward by one month as it 
needed to be published by the end of June 2006. 
 
The following points emerged from discussion around the report: 
 

• The issue of schools’ finances being under control in the absence of a Bursar was 
raised, to which, assurances were given now that Agency and interim staff were now 
in place. 

 

• Members were pleased to note the Council’s strong financial controls. 
 

• The Commission was advised that the Chair of Facilities, Finance and Property at 
Brakenhale School had confirmed that the Bursar was due back in post. 

 

• Members were advised that feedback questionnaires were about the credibility of the 
audit process and that if it was felt that the process was not working as it should, then 
they should contact the Acting Borough Treasurer’s Team and speak to the Contract 
Manager. 

 

• A Member felt that the Council was seeking to reduce time and money spent on 
auditing and to minimise disruption when auditors were present. 

 

• In response to a question as to the difference in audit time between using a self-
assessment and a full audit, it was noted that this was dependant upon the size of 
the school. 

 
 
5. Report of the School Exclusions and Pupil Behaviour Policy Working Group (Item 

6) 
 
 The Commission received a report from a Working Group of the Lifelong Learning and 

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel entitled “Review of School Exclusions 
and Pupil Behaviour Policy.”  In recognising much work that had been undertaken as part 
of the review, Councillor Thompson commended the report to the Commission.  
Councillor Thompson then spoke to the recommendations within the report. 

 
Mr Anderson stated that, during visits to schools, it was very important to try and rectify 

3



 

any problems at the earliest possible stage as these would only become worse if left to 
develop.  He added that it was important that time was spent to help pupils with 
challenging behaviour. 
 
The following points emerged from discussion around the report: 
 

• Having noted the intention of separating Key Stage 3 from Key Stage 4 pupils to 
benefit the former group’s educational needs with a view to returning them to 
mainstream education, a Member expressed concern that insufficient action was 
being taken to support Key Stage 4 pupils, some of whom had been attending special 
places through the Pupil Referral Unit at Coopers Hill. 
 

• Clarification was given that recommendation (e) related to all pupils across the 
Borough. 
 

• It was noted that there was no representation by the Education, Children’s Services 
and Libraries Department at the meeting but that the report had been commented on 
by the Director of Education, Children’s Services and Libraries and had been before 
the Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel which 
had agreed its content. 
 

• A Member stated that, given the costs involved, the Council needed to ensure best 
value and value for money and how decisions taken could be enforced. 
 

• Schools were provided with guidance on exclusions and had welfare departments 
and individual education plans to assist pupils.  In attempting to get pupils back on 
track it was noted that, overall, the LEA and schools had a good record given the 
particular designated areas. 

 

• Arrangements concerning monitoring of the implementation of the report would be 
decided upon receipt of the Executive Member’s response.  This could be in the form 
of feedback from the Executive Member or officers to the Panel or Commission within 
a programmed timeframe. 

 

• Given the appropriateness for the Commission to expect updates at its meetings, a 
list of reports submitted, and how many responses received, or were awaited in full or 
in part, be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
It was AGREED that the recommendations be approved and the report be adopted and 
forwarded to the Executive Member for Education and Libraries. 
 
 

6. Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity (Item 7) 
 
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Edger reported that two actual reviews were ongoing, one of which was a 
review of anti-social behaviour.  He advised the Commission that the review was 
progressing extremely well and the associated Working Group would be reporting to the 
Panel on the current position and seeking to identify those areas which required more 

4



 

work to be carried out. 
 
When formally endorsing the Supporting People Annual Business Plan 2005/06, the 
Executive had agreed that this Panel be invited to oversee adherence to the related 
Action Plan.  Councillor Edger reported that both he and Councillor Mrs Shillcock would 
be working together on this and that an interview had taken place with the Director of 
Social Services and Housing and that dates had been set, on which, interviews with 
three members of her staff would be held. 
 
It was reported that much was still to be undertaken in respect of the Choice-Based 
Lettings project and that the Head of Housing Strategy and Needs, who was leading on 
this, would be invited to speak to the Panel on the issue. 
 
Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Harrison reported that the Panel was at the agenda planning stage and that 
performance monitoring and the Quarterly Operations Report would be discussed and 
that the Director of Environment and Leisure would be invited to attend.  He added that 
the Panel would receive an update on the ongoing review of the Council’s tree policy 
which was drawing to a conclusion.  There would also be discussed, the Waste 
Management Strategy and the Panel would be considering a report on this.  Councillor 
Harrison concluded that there would also be a watching brief on both the Local 
Development Framework and the Local Transport Plan as well as looking at other issues 
Members wished to focus upon. 
 
Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
A working group of this Panel was progressing a review of libraries in Bracknell Forest. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Browne reported that a meeting of the Primary Care Trust was to be held in 
the near future. 
 
Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
 
The Chairman concluded that there was no merit in holding a work programme 
conference at this stage and that Panels should set their own work programmes for 
2006/07. 
 
Waste Management Strategy 
 
In this connection, Councillor Earwicker made reference to the Council’s Waste 
Management Strategy noting that the matter would be the subject of a report to a future 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

20 JULY 2006 
 

 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

(Chief Executive) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 To inform the Executive of the performance of the Council over the fourth quarter of 

2005/06 (January–March 2006). 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the overall performance of the Council during the period January–March 

2006 be noted. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Executive is apprised of the performance of the Council
[...]
QOR – Social Services & Housing Department– 4th  Quarter 2005/06 
QOR – Environment & Leisure Department – 4th Quarter 2005/06 
QOR – Corporate Services & Resources Department – 4th Quarter 2005/06 
QOR – Chief Executive’s Office – 4th Quarter 2005/06 
 
Contact for further information 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive: (01344) 345609 
Timothy.wheadon@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive, (01344) 355604 
Victor.nicholls@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Belinda Clack, Principal Performance & Improvement Officer  (01344) 342910 
Belinda.clack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Corporate Performance Overview Report - Covering Report 

8



 

 

 

ANNEX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 
 

For 
 

4th Quarter 2005/06 
 
 
 
 
 

Timothy Wheadon 
Chief Executive 

9



 

 

 
Overview of Performance 

 
This is the fourth and final Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview Report for the 2005/06 financial year.  Each Director has 
prepared a Quarterly Operations Report for the period January – March 2006 which has been circulated to all Members.  These reports contain 
the more detailed information on which this summary is based. 
 
The Overview report provides the Executive with a high level summary of progress and performance from across the diverse range of services 
provided by the Council, identifying both our achievements and those areas where there may be concerns.  It will allow Members to ensure that 
prompt remedial action is being taken in any areas where it is required. 
 
Overall the quarter saw continued good performance across the Council’s services.  At a corporate level I would draw Members’ attention to the 
following:  
 

• Town Centre 
Considerable work has been undertaken on a wide variety of projects. The Outline Planning Application for Bracknell New Town centre 
was considered by Planning and Highways Committee and planning permission was granted (subject to the finalisation of outstandin
[...]
horities within the South East (13.8%).   

- 
Chief Executives Office 0% 14.29%  

 
 

3
7



38

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
20 JULY 2006 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
IMPLEMENTING THE BEST VALUE REVIEW OF TRANSPORT 

PROVIDED BY THE COUNCIL 
(Borough Treasurer) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In January 2005 the Executive approved in principle the recommendations arising 

from the Best Value Review of Transport Provided by the Council, subject to a more 
detailed feasibility study on the work necessary to establish a centralised transport 
unit.  This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on the progress 
that has been made to date. 

 
2. SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview & Scrutiny Commission comment on the action that has 

been taken and that which is planned over the next 12 months. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Findings and Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Review identified the following main findings; 
 

a) The delivery and management of transport across the Council is fragmented 
b) Generally, users of the service have high levels of satisfaction with the 

service provided 
c) The service is being delivered in a very inefficient way with a significant 

amount of duplication and waste in the journeys being funded by the Council 
d) There is potential for delivering the service in partnership with other 

organisations 
e) The service is not commissioned or delivered in a cost effective way, and 
f) The Council’s transport fleet could be procured and maintained more cost 

effectively. 
 
3.2 As a result of these findings, five recommendations were put forward by the review 

team: 
 

1. Set up an integrated, centralised transport unit for the whole Council 
2. Develop a policy for transport provided by the Council 
3. Review all contracting and procurement arrangements related to transport 

provided by the Council 
4. Set up a forum/partnership o
[...]
ith proposals approved by the Executive in January 2006 
for the recruitment of a Director of Corporate and an enhanced role for the Borough 
Treasurer focusing on the “resources” elements of the department including finance, 
information technology, property and transport.  This will ensure that the clear 
synergies and scope for closer integration, with the corporate procurement team in 
particular, are realised and that the savings anticipated in the Best Value Review of 
Transport are delivered. 

 
3.13 Progress against these key objectives will be reported regularly through the Quarterly 

Operations Reports. 
 
 Contact for further information 
 Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
 Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 Doc Ref 
 F:\Transport\O&S Report 2006.doc 

42



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

20 JULY 2006 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEES – CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS 

(Borough Treasurer) 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Local authorities are not obliged to have a separate Audit Committee.  Such 

Committees are, however, increasingly seen as good practice and are also gaining 
prominence through the requirements of the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (CPA) to have an independent forum to receive reports on the progress 
of Internal Audit and External Audit. 

 
1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, in its publication “Audit 

Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” (2005), comes down in favour 
of an independent Audit Committee, though it acknowledges that other approaches 
are valid. 

 
1.3 This paper reviews the Council’s existing arrangements, considers the advantages 

and disadvantages of Audit Committees and identifies an alternative approach. 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission notes developments around Audit 

Committees within local government and considers whether any change to 
Bracknell Forest’s existing arrangements would be desirable. 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Current Arrangements 

[...]
tes and Matters Arising
	5 Corporate Performance Overview Report
	Corporate Performance Overview Report Annex

	6 Implementing the Best Value Review of Transport Provided by the Council
	7 Audit Committees - Current Developments



Minutes of the meeting


6 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
20 JULY 2006 

(7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 

Present: Councillors Sargeant (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, 
Mrs Birch, Browne, Edger, Leake and Worrall 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Earwicker, Harrison and Thompson (Councillor Kendall 
substituting) and Mr G Anderson. 
 

 
In attendance: Jan Haunton, Overview and Scrutiny Manager  

Damian James, Head of Transport Provision 
Alan Nash, Head of Finance 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
7.      Minutes and Matters Arising (Item 2) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, held 
on 18 May 2006, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

8.        Declarations of Interest and Party Whip (Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest or indications that Members would be participating 
whilst under the party whip. 

 
 

9.      Urgent Items (Item 4) 
 

There were no urgent items intimated. 
 

 
10.      Corporate Performance Overview Report (Item 5) 

 
The Commission considered a report by the Chief Executive to inform the Executive of the 
performance of the Council over the fourth quarter of 2005/2006 which covered the months 
of January to March 2006.  The Corporate Performance Overview Report was appended as 
Annexe A to the Chief Executive’s report.  

 
The Commission welcomed Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services, to the meeting.  
She stated that where answers could not easily be provided, officers would be asked to 
provide the information for circulating amongst Members. 

 
The Corporate Performance Overview Report was the fourth and final report of the Chief 
Executive for the 2005/2006 financial year and the summary contained therein was based on 
more detailed information arising from each Director’s Quarterly Operations Reports for the 
period January to March 2006 which had been previously circulated to Members. 

 
The Overview report provided the Executive with a high-level summary of progress and 
performance in respect of the Council’s services and, in doing so, identified both the 
achievements and those areas where there may have been concerns raised. 



 7 

 
It was reported that, overall, the quarter showed continued good performance across the 
Council’s services and, at a corporate level, the report drew Members’ attention to work 
which had, or was currently being undertaken, in respect of: 

 

• The Town Centre Redevelopment Programme 

• Elected Member Development Charter Mark 

• Budget 2006/2007 

• Older People’s Services Inspection 
 

The report highlighted some areas of notable performance at departmental level over the last 
quarter, however, the following three areas had not performed as well as expected: 
 

• Risk-based Inspections in Environmental Health 

• Housing Benefits 

• Reported Crime 
 
The Commission noted that the Council continued to make sound progress towards the 
achievement of its objectives and that the report served to highlight the Council’s successes 
and to focus on some of the more challenging issues the Council faced. 
 
The following points emerged from discussion around the report. 

 

• It was welcomed that the decision to grant outline planning permission in respect of the 
Town Centre Redevelopment Project had not been called-in by Ministers and that this 
was good news. 

 

• On the matter of the £717,000 pump-priming grant, the Director of Corporate Services 
was requested to seek an explanation as to how this money was to be spent and to 
identify the ten targets agreed by the Government and partners, as referred to in the 
report.  The Head of Finance advised Members that the funding was in addition to the 
budget allocation and would be used to support the delivery of the targets set and that 
the process had been discussed with partners.  He added that the report to the 
Executive showed how the money was to be allocated amongst departments to achieve 
targets set. 

 

• A Member sought clarification as to the difference between “recorded” crime and 
“reported” crime and how, if different, these were measured.   

 

• The Commission was advised that LPSA II Targets had been worked on with Bracknell 
Forest Partnership Service Board and that some had been led by the Police.  The 
Director of Corporate Services offered to have a copy of the targets circulated to 
members of the Commission in due course. 

 

• A Member expressed concern regarding the time taken to process Council Tax and 
Housing Benefits Claims and, given the deterioration from last year’s performance, 
asked what the Council was doing to improve processing time. 

 

• In respect of teenage pregnancy rates, the Commission was advised that in collating the 
figures, no distinction was drawn between those teenagers who were married and those 
who were not.  In addition, Members were asked to be mindful of the fact that small 
numbers reported could equate to big swings in related percentages. 

• A Member expressed concern given the problem of mathematics success rates within 
the Borough and asked what the Council was doing to support schools in this area.  The 
annual indicator had set a target of 83% of pupils in schools maintained by the LEA 



 8 

achieving Level 4 or above in Key Stage 2 Mathematics test and that the actual progress 
to date was 77%.  In the absence of a representative from the Department of Education, 
Children’s Services and Libraries, the Director of Corporate Services stated that Key 
Stage 2 Targets set were particularly challenging and that Bracknell Forest had objected 
considerably to those targets which, nationally, very few schools had met. 

 

• In response to a concern raised by a Member as to whether the 2003 figure should be 
reflected in the report under MTO 15, the Commission was advised that there were two 
key ways in which to survey citizens.  One was by way of a survey being conducted by 
the Audit Commission and the other by way of being carried out separately.  The 
Member went on to express his concern that whilst the Council had good customer 
services figures, the good work being done was not being reflected in the figures. 

 

• Members raised concern regarding the outcome of the internal audit of the Agresso 
system and asked when the system would be working properly.  The Commission was 
advised that the system was working well and that Internal Audit’s recommendations 
related to the operating system access controls.  The expectation was that 
improvements would be made ahead of the next audit. 

 

• A Member sought clarification as to the 3 stage complaint process, upon which 
clarification was given.  A request for comparative information from the previous year 
was sought as it was felt that this would help to put current performance data into 
context although it was recognised that it would not reflect recent organisational 
changes. 

 
 

11.      Implementing the Best Value Review of Transport Provided by the Council (Item 6) 
 

The Commission was introduced to Mr Damian James, the Council’s Head of Transport 
Provision. 
 
The Commission considered a report by the Borough Treasurer updating the Commission on 
the progress that had been made to date in respect of the implementation of a Best Value 
Review of transport provided by the Council. 
 
The Commission recalled that, at a meeting held in January 2005, the Executive approved, 
in principle, the recommendations arising from the Best Value Review of Transport provided 
by the Council, subject to a more detailed feasibility study on the work necessary to establish 
a centralised transport unit. 
 
The following points emerged from discussion around the report. 
 

• The Commission noted that the Council was confident that it could achieve savings 
phased over time and that the primary focus was to establish a unit and to obtain 
financial results. 

 

• Members raised concern about a working group which was to be set up following 
previous discussions and how this Group would be taken forward.  Members argued that 
a decision had been taken to establish a Member Officer monitoring group to monitor 
progress of transport provision and to ensure the anticipated savings were achieved.  
Since this appeared not to have been set up, a Member sought clarification as to which 
Executive Member was monitoring the matter and asked that the appropriate Member 
be invited to address the Commission as to progress hitherto. 

 



 9 

• The Commission was advised that, given that Social Services Transport was more 
fragmented than Home-to-School Transport, the Council would be commencing with a 
review of Home-to-School provision, followed by Social Services provision. 

 

• The Commission was also advised that there were under utilised vehicles within the 
Council’s fleet. The establishment of a centralised transport unit would help to ensure 
these vehicles were utilised more effectively. 

 

• In response to a question from a Member in respect of the size of the Council’s fleet, the 
Commission was advised that this comprised some 142 vehicles, of which, the vast 
majority of these (up to 3.5 tonnes) were specifically for use by Bracknell Forest 
Services.  The next largest groups comprised mini-buses, landscape vehicles (up to 3.5 
tonnes) and eight over 3.5 tonnes. 

 

• In response to a question from a Member in respect of the establishment of a Transport 
User Group and the make-up of the membership, the Commission was advised that the 
Group comprised Officers from the Departments of Education, Children’s Services and 
Libraries; Social Services and Housing and Environment and Leisure.  Members were 
concerned that there was no provision for external representatives, transport users or 
Members on the Group.  In response, the Commission was advised that the reason for it 
being set-up was to enable Mr James the opportunity to ascertain how the Council 
worked in respect of transport provision, however, Officers understood Members 
concerns regarding the need for a wider membership in the future. 

 

• A Member raised concerns as to the level of expenditure (£2.1m) spent by the Council 
on the provision of taxis.  The Commission was advised that the majority of this spend 
(£1.9m) was in respect of residents with special needs and Home-to-School transport 
provision.  The remainder was made up of ad hoc taxi arrangements. 

 

• A Member raised concerns having read the original Best Value Review report, which he 
regarded as very accomplished He and others were concerned, given that the report 
contained 26 detailed appendices and that all the necessary information was there, as to 
why any significant progress had taken so long and the possibility of the Council not 
achieving the anticipated savings. 

 
It was AGREED that  
 
1. the Executive Member with responsibility for the provision of the Council’s 

Transport Services be invited to address the Commission and to address the 
concerns raised by Members; and 

 
2. that a Sounding Board be established to comprise 3 Members of the Commission 

and that it report to the Commission periodically. 
 
 

12. Audit Committees - Current Developments (Item 7)  
 

The Commission considered a report (discussion document) by the Borough Treasurer which 
reviewed the Council’s existing arrangements, considered the advantages and disadvantages 
of Audit Committees and identified an alternative approach following the publication of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA’s), “Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities (2005)”, which favoured an independent Audit 
Committee for local authorities.  CIPFA did, however, acknowledge that other approaches 
taken by local authorities were valid. 
 



 10 

The Commission was advised that, although local authorities were not obliged to have a 
separate Audit Committee, such Committees were increasingly seen as good practice and 
independent forums to receive reports on the progress of Internal Audit and External Audit 
were also gaining prominence through the requirements of the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (CPA) process. 
 
Members’ views were sought on the proposals and the following points emerged from 
discussion around the report. 
 

• In response to a question by a Member regarding the formal status of the Council’s Final 
Accounts Committee (FAC) and how audit fitted in with this, the Commission was 
advised that the FAC served a completely different function and had no role in relation to 
audit. 

 

• A Member stated that, whilst he was averse to increasing bureaucracy and demands on 
Member and Officer time he did, however, feel there would need to be extremely 
compelling reason(s) to go against the advice of CIPFA and the Audit Commission given 
Bracknell Forest’s stance as a leading local authority for financial management. 

 

• In response to a suggestion from a Member that an Audit Committee be combined with 
the FAC the Commission was advised that there were problems in combining the two as 
these had to be seen as independent of each other. 

 

• It was recognised that the Council would, in time, be required to establish an Audit 
Committee and, until that time, the Commission could amend its terms of reference and 
use a sounding board as a means of addressing issues as these arose and to feed 
these back to the Commission.  Members were reminded that any review of the 
Commission’s terms of reference would require the approval of the Council and the 
Council’s Constitution duly amended.  

 
 

13. Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity (Item 8) 
 

Councillor Beadsley announced that he had prepared a bike report on cycling in the Borough 
and added that the report had been passed to the Director of Environment and Leisure and 
that he intended to also pass it to the Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Edger reported that a report on antisocial behaviour had been circulated and that 
this was to be presented to the next meeting to be held on 14 September 2006.  He added 
that the final report was due by the end of this municipal year and he took the opportunity to 
commend the work undertaken by Members on the report. 
 
 
Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Browne reported that the Council’s Tree Policy Review Group had prepared a 
report and advised the Commission that it would receive a copy of this prior to it being 
submitted to the Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Mrs Birch advised that “Vision for Youth” had provided a good scoping meeting and 
that dates had been secured for future meetings. 



 11 

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Leake reported that, at its last two meetings, the Panel had been focussing as a 
working group on changes affecting Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) and that over the next 12 
months, the Panel would be asked to focus upon budgetary aspects of the PCTs given their 
pending reorganisation.  He added that there was a need for a greater interface and 
understanding with the Health and Social Care Partnership Board as its work – and vice versa 
– would be affected by the reorganisation. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


